



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SPENCER L. MURFEY, III as Co-Trustee for the Trust for the Benefit of Spencer L. Murfey, III, under the Power of Appointment Trust of Spencer L. Murfey, Jr., u/a/d August 1, 2002 and CYNTHIA H. MURFEY as Co-Trustee for the Trust for the Benefit of Cynthia H. Murfey, under the Power of Appointment Trust of Spencer L. Murfey, Jr., u/a/d August 1, 2002,

Plaintiffs Below
Appellants,

v.

WHC VENTURES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, WHC VENTURE 2009-1, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, WHC VENTURES 2013, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, and WHC VENTURES 2016, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership,

Defendants Below
Appellants.

PUBLIC VERSION

No. 294, 2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2018-0652-MTZ

APPELLEES' SECOND CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

John J. Tumilty
Morse, Barnes-Brown &
Pendleton, PC
CityPoint
480 Totten Pond Road
Fourth Floor
Waltham, Massachusetts 02451
(781) 622-5930

Raymond J. DiCamillo (No. 3188)
John M. O'Toole (No. 6448)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for WHC Ventures, LLC,
WHC Venture 2009-1, L.P., WHC
Ventures 2013, L.P., and WHC
Ventures 2016, L.P.*

Dated: October 9, 2019

Public Version Filed: October 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties.....	5
B. The Trusts' Limited Partnership Interests	6
C. The 2011 Investment Opportunity	7
D. The Demand and Defendants' Response.....	9
E. The Inspection By The Murfeys' Expert.....	10
F. The Complaint.....	11
G. Post-Complaint Negotiations	12
H. The Court of Chancery's Ruling	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE MURFEYS WERE REQUIRED TO PROVE AND FAILED TO PROVE THAT ALLOWING THEM TO HAVE COPIES OF THE K-1s IS NECESSARY AND ESSENTIAL FOR THEIR ALLEGED PURPOSE.	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Standard Of Review	15
C. Merits Of Argument	16
1. The Murfeys Were Required To Prove That Allowing Them To Have Copies Of The K-1s Is Necessary And Essential For Their Alleged Purpose.....	16

2. The Murfeys Have Not Shown That The Court Of Chancery Abused Its Discretion By Ruling That The K-1s Were Not Necessary And Essential To Their Stated Purpose.20

3. The Partnership Agreements Do No Allow and In Fact Preclude the Plaintiffs From Obtaining the K-1s22

II. PLAINTIFFS LACK A PROPER PURPOSE.26

A. Question Presented26

B. Standard Of Review26

C. Merits Of Argument26

1. The Murfeys Failed To Meet Their Burden Of Proving A Genuine Proper Purpose.27

2. Merely Reciting A Purpose That Could Be a Proper Purpose Does Not Mean the Murfeys Have a Proper Purpose.....28

3. The Murfeys' Claim That They Seek to Value the Trusts' Interest in the Partnerships is a Sham, Not a Genuine Proper Purpose.....29

4. The Murfeys' Finally Admit That They "Seek To Investigate Mismanagement or Wrongdoing By Their Co-Trustee" With Respect To Their Trusts.....31

III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT TWO EMAILS FROM THE MURFEYS' CO-TRUSTEE ON EACH OF THE TRUSTS WERE NOT HEARSAY.35

A. Question Presented35

B. Standard Of Review35

C. Merits Of the Argument35

IV. THE K-1s ARE ENTITLED TO CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT AND SHOULD REMAIN CONFIDENTIAL REGARDLESS OF THIS COURT'S RULING.....38

A. Question Presented38

B. Standard Of Review38

C. Merits Of the Argument38

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc. v. Medtronic Vascular, Inc.</i> , 182 F. App'x 994 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Bizzari v. Suburban Waste Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4540292 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2016)	28
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994)	38
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Horton</i> , 631 A.2d 1 (Del. 1993)	26
<i>DFG Wine Co., LLC v. Eight Estates Wine Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4056371 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2011)	19
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011)	17
<i>Graulich v. Dell, Inc.</i> 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011).....	32
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996)	30
<i>Holman v. Nw. Broad, L.P.</i> , 2007 WL 1074770 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2007)	17
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019)	15
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Lennar Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4760881 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2012)	18, 19
<i>Madison Ave. Inv. P'rs, LLC v. Am. First Real Estate Inv. P'rs, L.P.</i> , 806 A.2d 165 (Del. Ch. 2002)	16, 17, 24, 27
<i>Madison Real Estate Immobilien–Anlagegesellschaft Beschränkt Haftende KG v. KanAm USA XIX Ltd. P'ship</i> , 2008 WL 1913237 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2008).....	27

<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. Ltd.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001)	16
<i>Mentore v. Metropolitan Restaurant Management Co.</i> , 941 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2008)	35
<i>Packcentral Global L.P. v. Brown Inv. Management, LP</i> , 1 A.3d 291 (Del. 2010)	15
<i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 6016570 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2017)	17, 25, 27, 28
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng'g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012)	22
<i>Romero v. Dowdell</i> , 2006 WL 1229090 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2006)	39
<i>Thomas & Betts, Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)	28
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 685 A.2d 702 (Del. Ch. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)	16
<i>TrustCo Bank v. Mathews</i> , 2015 WL 295373 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015)	32
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	22
 STATUTES & RULES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-305	16, 18, 27
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	<i>passim</i>
Supr. Ct. R. 14(a)(vi)(A)(3)	26
Ct. Ch. R. 5.1	<i>passim</i>
